

DOCKET No. 20-55533

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH BAY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as the Governor of
California, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court,
For The Southern District of California
Case No. 20-cv-00865-BAS-AHG,
Hon. Cynthia A. Bashant, District Judge

**BRIEF OF COUNTY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AND
JOINDER IN STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF**

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego
Timothy M. White, Senior Deputy (SBN 220847)
Jeffrey P. Michalowski, Senior Deputy (SBN 248073)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 531-4865; (619) 531-4886
E-mail: timothy.white@sdcounty.ca.gov
E-mail: jeffrey.michalowski@sdcounty.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Dr. Wilma J. Wooten, William D. Gore; and Helen Robbins-Meyer
In Their Official Capacities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JOINDER	1
ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY DEFENDANTS ARE MOOT AND MISDIRECTED	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	1
B. The County Representatives Are Not the Proper Defendants.	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY ARE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY FLAWED	5
A. Plaintiffs Rely on an Elementary Fallacy to Trivialize the Risk of COVID-19 in San Diego County.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Assurance that They Will Adhere to the County’s Social Distancing Protocols Is Not Sufficient to Satisfy Public Health Concerns.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Selective Enforcement Theory Is Procedurally Improper and Substantively Meritless.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 2517093 (7th Cir. May 16, 2020)	9
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	6
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	3
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	6-7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	3
<i>S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	7, 8
<i>Seven Words L.L.C. v. Network Sols.</i> , 260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Tonry v. Sec. Experts</i> , 20 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	11
